PAUL ANGULO, CPA, AUDITOR-CONTROLLER

FISCAL PROCEDURES APPROVED -
BY

1/14/17.

ED COUNTY COUNSEL

1AV A2,

Depmuﬂdyrgm@nce’

""DATE

CTOR

Y

HA

FORM APP

P Policy

[C] Consent

Dep’t Recomm.:

PAAR

By

[SkPolicy

O Consent

Per Exec. Ofc.:

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS /\
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FROM: TLMA - Transportation Department : SUBMITTAL DATE:
November 14, 2012

SUBJECT: Amendment Number One to the Reimbursement Agreement betweer
. of Riverside (County) and the Jurupa Community Services District (J
construction of sewer and recycled water pipeline facilities as part of

Project to construct the Van Buren Boulevard Bridge over the Santa /

City of Jurupa Valley area.

RECOMMENDED MOTION:

1) Approve Amendment Number One to the “Reimbursement Agreement for th
. Construction of Jurupa Community Services District Facilities as Part of the
Bridge and Roadway Replacement Project by Riverside County,” and;

JCP:sd

1 the County
CSD) for the
the County
A\na River,

e
Van Buren

Juan C.'Perez

Continued on Attached Page)

Director of Transportation and Land Management

FIN c Current F.Y. Total Cost: $ 218,966 | In Current Year Budget: ' No
_ I;\ANTAIAL Current F.Y. Net County Cost: $0  Budget Adjustment: Yes
‘ Annual Net County Cost: $0 . _| For Fiscal Year: 2012/2013

SOURCE OF FUNDS: Jurupa Community Services District (JCSD) 100%

Positions To Be D
Deleted Per A-30

There are no General Funds used in this project. Requires 4/5 Vote

C.E.O. :
EQ RECOMMENDATION APPRQVE

NG

“Tina Grands

County Executive Office Signature

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Stone, seconded by Supervisor Ashley a
WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended.

nd duly carried, IT

Ayes: Buster, Stone, Benoit and Ashley
Nays: None Kecia Harper-lhem
Absent:  Tavaglione Clen h ard
Date: December 4, 2012 Byz

XC: Transp., Auditor Deputy

Prev. Agn. Ref. 9/2/2008 (3.151) District: 2/2 Agenda Number:

5.29

ATTACHMENTS FILED

LN Wi iad B ok DR R ol o B R i R W Y i Bttt B Bl o a0 . e X 2 ¥



The Honorable Board of Supervisors

RE: Amendment Number One to the Reimbursement Agreement between the Co
Riverside (County) and the Jurupa Community Services District (JCSD) for the cor
sewer and recycled water pipeline facilities as part of the County Project to constry
Buren Boulevard Bridge over the Santa Ana River, City of Jurupa Valley area.
November 14, 2012

Page 2 of 3

unty of
astruction of
ict the Van

'2) Authorize the Chairman of the Board to execute the Agreement Amendment on behalf

of the County, and;

3) Approve and direct the Auditor-Controller to make the budget adjustments
Attachment A, attached.

BACKGROUND: By Board action dated September 2, 2008, Agenda ltem No. 3.
Board of Supervisors approved the “Reimbursement Agreement for the Constructi
Community Services District Facilities as Part of the Van Buren Bridge and Roadw
Replacement Project by Riverside County” and authorized the Chairman of the Bo
execute the Agreement on behalf of the County.

The executed Agreement provides for the installation of a 24-inch sewer pipeline 2

as shown in

1561, the
on o‘f‘Jurupa

ay
ard to

nd an 18-inch

recycled water pipeline, for future use, into the new Van Buren Boulevard Bridge structure as

part of the County’s construction contract.

The total estimate of costs for the work under the Agreement was $1,601,898.00.
awarded the construction contract to the firm of Griffith Company due to the Count
lower than expected bid prices.

After the project was awarded for construction, JCSD requested that the County n
Construction Change Order (CCO) for the extension of the sewer pipeline beyond
designated limits of the facilities. The County has negotiated CCO #12 with its cor
amount of $431,785.54 and has received written concurrence from JCSD to appro

The County
y's receipt of

egotiate a
the original
tractor in the
ve CCO #12

and commence construction of the sewer pipeline extension. The additional work increases the

JCSD costs from $1,601,898.00 to a total of $1,820,864.00, as shown on Exhibit “

All costs associated with the installation of a 24-inch sewer pipeline and an 18-inc
water pipeline, including the extension of a 24-Inch sewer pipeline beyond the orig
designated limit of work from the Van Buren Boulevard Bridge to the Jurupa Aven
pipeline, will be borne by JCSD. ‘

JCSD has executed the submitted Agreement Amendment, which has been reviey
approved by County Counsel.

Project No. B0-0801

A’
h recycled

inal
Lle sewer

ved and




The Honorable Board of Supervisors
RE: Amendment Number One to the Reimbursement Agreement between the County of
Riverside (County) and the Jurupa Community Services District (JCSD) for the construction of
sewer and recycled water pipeline facilities as part of the County Project to construgt the Van

Buren Boulevard Bridge over the Santa Ana River, City of Jurupa Valley area.
November 14, 2012

Page 3 of 3

ATTACHMENT A

Increase Estimated Revenues:

20000-3130500000-777520 Reimbursement for Services $218,966

Increase Appropriations:
20000-3130500000-527980 Contracts $218,966




\\ “
N 1
7/ S \
/) o \\
5 \\ ‘\\
HILLSIDE, RD ! ~y < /J\
TH- [ — - 'y [\ \1n r~H(30
il 10, . r / N ) s ]
o7 L CUCAMONGA| | = 1 ERN
) {86) ] 1
el / [y "
' 10 N \ ™ -~ 7
y o | . 15 , ” L~ -
10 ~ AR =
i ONTARIO et ﬁa@ 10
W.M BL = =
S~ JURUPA A =7
60 \\ “% /
N . S,
N X7 °3'$’ 2
>
CHINO = P 60 }'0//11'07.
< e
57 g <2 #£50
& 71 o SLIMONITE AVE %%, RIV /'%
& m /N2 T VE
o I A \‘
2D -
() . .
v -7 v e
c 2 S —
.x_ L L ALE‘SSAIND 0 !BLVD"“ —
. SO
e ""p e MORENO
75, : Y
_ 91 £ “NGFFBUREN BLVD
= g SETA : . -7
. C A e T /\
] ’ - ; L\\
41 -
57| | 58 16 AJALCO
1
~1 I ™ Vi

FOLSOM, CA 958

VICINITY MAP

BRIDGE AND STREET IMPROVEMENTS ON
VAN BUREN BOULEVARD
IN RIVERSIDE COUNTY

YADOKKEN

ENBINEERING
2365 IRON POINT ROAD, SUITE 200

(916) 858-0842




SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS q7(/\/
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA A( !

FROM: TLMA - Transportation Department SUBMITTAL DATE:\
July 5, 2012

SUBJECT: Contract Change Orders No. 8 and No. 12 - between the County of Riverside and
Griffith Company for the replacement of Van Buren Boulevard Bridge pver Santa

Ana River, Riverside Area

RECOMMENDED MOTION:
1) That the Board execute and authorize the Transportation Department to issue Contract
Change Orders No. 8 and No. 12 with Griffith Company.
2) That the Board increase the Authority of the Director of Transportation to execute
cumulative change orders on the Van Buren Blvd Bridge Project from 10% oi the original

@
ﬁé contract amount as allowed in Board Resolution 2011-015 to 15% of the origjnal contract
8 amount.
S Patricia Romo
8
5 /_;Q ,? Director of Transportation
§ L NN m P
3 Juan C. Perez
Director of Transportatlon
dj ,
(Continued On Attached Page)
Current F.Y, Total Cost: 3 833,568 in Current Year Budggat: Yes
FINAN'_C:AL Current F.Y. Net County Cost: $ 0 | Budget Adjustment: No
DA Annual Net County Cost: $0 For Fiscal Year: 2011/2012
SOURCE OF FUNDS: Measure A / Western (48.2%), Jurupa Community Positions To Be ]
Services District (51.8%) Deleted Per A-30
There are no general funds used in this project RJquires 418 Vote| X
C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE
BY. )
. ma oran
County Executive Office Signature
~J

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

X Policy
R Policy

On motion of Supervisor Stone, seconded by Supervisor Benoit and duly carried, IT
WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended.

8 & Ayes: Buster, Tavaglione, Stone and Benoit
o o Nays: None Kecia| Harper-them
Absent: Ashley Clerk jof the Baard
. Date: July 3, 2012 By
E & xc: Tranep. Dep
8 5 [Prev. Agn. Ref. 3.38 of 5/10/09 District: 272 | Agenda Number:
ATTACHMENTS FILED 3 3 6

Form 41 (Rev 07/2007) ' WITH THE CLERK OF THE BOARD




The Honorable Board of Supervisors
RE: Contract Change Orders No. 8 and No. 12 - between the County of Riverside and Griffith
Company for the replacement of Van Buren Boulevard Bridge over Santa Ana River, Riverside
Area

July 5, 2012
Page 2 of 2

BACKGROUND: On May 19, 2009 (agenda item 3.38) the Board entered into an agreement with
Griffith Company of Santa Ana, CA for the bridge replacement and the approach ro dway
improvements on Van Buren Boulevard at the Santa Ana River. The authorized amount of the
contract was $34,834,325.

Contract Change Order No. 8 in the amount of $401,782.09 became necessary in order to
compensate the Contractor for constructing the roadway improvements along the west side of Van
Buren Boulevard between Clay Street and the new Van Buren Bridge. Contract Change Order No.
12 in the amount of $431,785.54 became necessary in order to compensate the Contractor for
constructing the JCSD sewer force extension from the new Van Buren bridge south abutment to
Jurupa Avenue. This work also includes the installation of approximately 120 lineal feet of 12"
Ductile Iron Pipe (DIP}) at the intersection of Clay Street and Van Buren Boulevard.

The additional extra work will facilitate construction and minimize disruption to the public in the

future. The change orders, in the amount of $401,782.09 and $431,785.54 respectively, combine
for an amount of $833,567.63 (2.4% of the original contract amount), each exceeding the Director
of Transportation's approval authority under Board Resolution 2011-015,

JUSTIFICATION:

Contract Change Order No. 8 became necessary in order to construct the ultimate street
improvements north of VVan Buren Bridge to Clay Street in accordance with the City of Riverside/
County of Riverside Animal Shelter plans (MS4173). The proposed street improvements from Clay
St. to the Van Buren bridge project limits include providing pavement widening, curb and gutter,
sidewalks, catch basin, including electrical conduit and pull boxes for future street lights. This work
was intended to be constructed as part of the Animal Shelter improvement project performed by
the County's Economic Development Agency. These ultimate street improvements could not be
performed by the Animal Shelter contractor because the improvements connected to|the new and
not yet constructed Van Buren Bridge alignment. This change will be funded with Measure A
funds.

Contract Change Order No. 12 became necessary to construct the a new sewer force main
extension through the project site in accordance with Jurupa Community Services District plans
and standards. These changes were incorporated by JCSD in anticipation of the futuje sewer force
main connection to the City of Riverside treatment plant. The inclusion of the installation of the 24
sewer force main extension and 12” DIP in conjunction with the bridge project construction protects
the community’s investment in the project by eliminating future construction impacts to that portion
of Van Buren Bivd. There will be less impact to the public now and in the future since the
construction of the Van Buren Bridge project is in progress. The amount of Contract Change
Order No. 12 is funded entirely by JCSD per the attached commitment letter from JCSD.

The inclusion of additional work in this contract is a benefit to the public and surrounding
communities, the Department considers that increasing the Director of Transportation|s authority
for cumulative change orders from 10% to 15% to take into account the financial impacts of these
two change orders, is warranted and in the best interest of the public.




Form 11 (Rev 07/2007) ~ WITH THE CLERK OF THE BOARD

FURVEAPPROVED COUNTY COUNSLL

2z
5
s

{3 Consent

Dep't Recomm.:

Departmental Concumencs

k)
o
a.

[ Consent

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FROM: TLMA - Transportation Department

River, Riverside Area.

Jurupa Community Services District Facilities As Part of the Van Buren Bridge and

the agreement on behalf of the County of Riverside.

the Riverside Area of Riverside County.

C_>

SUBMITTAL DATE:
August 21, 2008

SUBJECT: Reimbursement Agreement with the Jurupa Community Services District For The
Construction of Sewer pipeline and Recycled Waterline Facilities, as part of the
County's Project to Construct the Van Buren Boulevard Bridge over the Santa Ana

RECOMMENDED MOTION: Approve the “Reimbursement Agreement for the Congtruction of

Roadway .

Replacement Project by Riverside County” and authorize the Chairman of the Board to execute

BACKGROUND: The Transportation Department is preparing to advertise for public bids for
the construction of the replacement bridge on Vian Buren Boulevard over the SantajAna River in

Juap C. Perez
Director of Transportation

JCP:sd
(Continued On Attached Page) ‘
EINANGIAL gurrent F.Y. Total Cost: S $ 1,601,900 |In Currenf Year Bud.get Yes
DATA urrent F.Y. Net County Cost: $ Budget Adjustment No
Annual Net County Cost: $ For Fiscal Year: 2008/2009
Positions To Be

SOURCE OF FUNDS: Jurupa Community Services District (100%)

Deleted Per A-30

L
- Requires 4/5 Vote ]

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION:
APPROVE

BYc
County Executive Office Signature ~ Tina Grand

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Stone, seconded by Supervisor Ashiley
unanimous vote, IT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approveq

and duly carried by
} as recommended.

Per Exec. Ofc.:

Ayes: Buster, Tavaglione, Stone, Wilson, and Ashley
Nays: None Nancy Rgmero
Absent: None Cl e B/oa/r(;//
Date: September 2, 2008~ By /2 L
Xe! Transp. . Deputy
Prev. Agn. Ref. IDistrict: 2 iAgenda Number:
. ATTACHMENTS FILED ° 5 1




" The Honorable Board of Supervisors

RE: Reimbursement Agreement with the Jurupa Community Services District For The
Construction of Sewer pipeline and Recycled Waterline Facilities, as part of the Cou nty's Project
to Construct the Van Buren Boulevard Bridge over the Santa Ana River, Riverside Area.

August 21, 2008
Page 2 of 2

The Jurupa Community Services District intends to install two 24-inch sewer pipelings and one
18-inch reciaimed waterline for future use into the new bridge structure, and has requested the

County to include the work in its construction contract.

The bid documents have been prepared to include'an alternate bid schedule for the construction
of the Water District's facilities. If the Water District approves the award of the alteqnate bid

schedule as bid by the apparent low bidder, all costs for the Water District’s facilitie

borne by the Jurupa Community Services District.

The Jurupa Community Services District has executed the submitte
been reviewed and approved by County Counsel.

Project no. BO-0801.

d agreement, W

5 will be

hich has




o’
H— S —
A g T I R
% {73 L CUCA
= I WPoay o) ' ..—"( =~ )
. L AN
] N >
=}
i3 . 1]
CHISSIGN  BLVD ~
60
—] CHINO| & R
= ] g . |4 o? D ¥
> & o S SLIMORITE AVE %‘?ﬁ% :ﬁll L‘j
L o . =
e 5, / .” A
oSS ’ 7
5 "
4 & o
DS e
. 7 (5 i
s = <,
N g : o .
7)1 i fes SR
/ 1 '
AV HHH 4 T {

VICINITY MAP

BRIDGE AND STREET IMPROVEMENTS ON
VAN BUREN BOULEVARD
"IN RIVERSIDE COUNTY

IDOKKEN

. HMF N BINEERINGSG
2365: !)’KwN POINT ROAD, SUITE 200
FOLSOM, CA 85630 t018) B58-0842




Contract No.  OO8= 07 -1

Riverside Co. Transportation

AN

REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENT FOR THE CONSTRUCTION

OF JURUPA COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT FACILITIES

AS PART OF THE VAN BUREN BRIDGE AND ROADWAY REPLACEMENT
PROJECT BY RIVERSIDE COUNTY

‘ This Reimbursement Agresment is made and entered into this Z,-/» day pf

, 2008 by and between the JURUPA COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT, a
public agency (hereinafter "JCSD") and the COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, a politics
subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter “County”).

RECITALS

- WHEREAS, the County, acting as lead agency, Is in the process of preparing
public bid documents for the Van Buren Bridge and Roadway Replacement Project
(hereinafter “Project”); and

WHEREAS, JCSD desires for County to include two (2) 24-Inch sewerlines and
one (1) 18-inch recycled waterline (hereinafter “JCSD Facilities”) in the Projectiat the
expense of JCSD; and .

WHEREAS, the County and JCSD desire this work to be performed for the
benefit of the entire community by expediting installation of the sewerlines and recycled
waterline piping at this time; and ‘ :

WHEREAS, the purpose of this Agreement and the Exhibits attached hereto and
by this reference incorporated herein, is to set forth the financial and other
arrangements between the County and JCSD for the construction of the JCSD
Facllities.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the above recited premises, together
with the mutual covenants herein contained and attached hereto, it is agreed that:

AGREEMENT
1. PROJECT DESCRIPTION

: This Agreement is intended to provide for the construction and funding of the
JCSD Facilities within the Project area. A description of the JCSD Facilities, a detailed
scope of work, and the estimated costs of the JCSD Facilities, are more particylarly
described in Exhibit “A” attached hereto and incorporated by reference.

2. FINANCIAL PARTICIPATION

The total estimated cost for the construction of the JCSD Facilities is $1,601,900
{hereinafter “JCSD Construction Cost”). The County will include the JCSD Fagilities as
separate bid items in its bid schedule, The County shall ensure that the bid documents
contain a provision which states that the selected bidder will construct the JCSD
Facilities provided JCSD approves of both the County’s selected bidder and the bid
price for the JCSD Facilities. '

oEP 18 2 2008 S.is™¢




In the event that changes made during construction require additional work to be
performed, that additional work shall be paid by JCSD.

improvements to JCSD Facilities, which JCSD has requested fo be incluged in
County's construction contract as described in Exhibit “A”, will be constructed at the sole
expense of JCSD, including design, construction, inspection, and contract
administration expenses. :

Upon completion of all Project work, County shall calculate all final costs incurred
by the County for the construction of the JCSD Facilities and shall submit to JGSD a
final statement of costs, which statement shall clearly set forth the total amount of funds
. paid or deposited by JCSD, and the total sum remaining due to, or from JCSD, f any.
Any sum remaining unpaid shall be paid by JCSD within sixty (60) calendar days from
the date of submission of final statement by County. Any amounts due to JCSD shall
be paid by County within sixty (60) calendar days from date of final statement.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, JCSD shall have no obligation to pay the JCSD
Construction Cost or any revised construction costs unless JCSD approves of the
selected bidder and revised construction costs, as set forth more fully in section 5

herein.

3. CONSTRUCTION PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS

JCSD shall prepare detailed construction plans, specifications and cost estimates
for that portion of the Project involving the JCSD Facilities. County shall utilize JCSD
plans and spegcifications In County's Project. All costs incurred for preparation of said
construction plans.and specifications will be solely paid by JCSD. JCSD shall|subrmit
. draft plans and specifications to County and County’s design engineer for review for
conformance with design of project. The County pefmit for JCSD will be obtained by
Dokken Engineering (Design Consultant for both JCSD and County of Riverside). Any
delay costs that are incurred which are attributable to the absence of encroachment
permit authority to construct the facilities of JCSD will be the funding responsibjlity of
JCSD.

4. CEQA

JCSD and County shali be jointly responsible for compliance with the California
Environmental Quality Act.

5. CONSTRUCTION BIDS AND AWARD OF CONTRACT

~ JCSD has elected to have the JCSD Facilities constructed by the County’s
contractor. Upon receipt of the bids and acceptance of the lowest bid from a
responsive, responsible bidder, County shall revise the JCSD Construction Cast based
on the accepted bid ("Revised JCSD Construction Cost’). County shall notify JCSD of
the Revised JCSD Construction Cost and request approval by JCSD, in writing, of the
selected bidder and of the Revised JCSD Construction Cost for the construction of the
JCSD Facifity. JCSD shall notify County of its decision no later than fourteen (14) days
after JCSD's receipt of the County’s written request for approval. if JCSD informs
County in writing that it does not approve award of JCSD Fadilities, then JCSD agrees’




to perform the work with its own or contract forces so as to not delay the constrjiction
schedule of County. '

If JCSD approves of the selected bidder and the Revised JCSD Construction
Cost, JCSD shall deposit with the County an amount equal to ninety percent (90%) of
the Revised JCSD Construction Cost not later than 30 days after County's wriften
request for approval.

6. CONSTRUCTION AND INSPECTION RESPONSIBILITIES

All JCSD Eacilities furnished, constructed and installed by County’s contractor

. shall be installed in strict compliance with JCSD's plans and specifications. All materials
furnished by County’s contractor must conform fo JCSD's approved material list. Any
and all deviations from said plans and specifications must be approved by JCSD, in
writing, prior to being made. Change orders involving JCSD’s Facilities shall not be
implemented by County without JCSD's prior written approval. However, JCSD agrees
that County’s Resident Engineer, who is the County's on-site construction manager,
may order additional work, in advance of receipt of written authorization from JCSD, if
the County’s Resident Engineer determines that additional work is urgently needed for
the protection-of life or property or to avoid loss of productivity that is likely tor sultina
delay clalm against either County or JCSD. County's Resident Engineer shall notify
JCSD immediately after ordering urgently needed additional work.

JCSD shall be responsible to inspect the furnishing and installation of all JCSD
Facilities and the performance of the Involved work by County's contractor for _
compliance with the approved plans and specifications. Said inspection shall be made
- through and in coordination with the County’s Resident Engineer. ltis specifically
understood that JCSD's inspection personnel shall have the authority, through the
County’s Resident Engineer, to enforce JCSD's plans and specifications for the JCSD
Facilities, which authority shall include the authority to require that any and all .
unacceptable materials, workmanship and/or installation be replaced, repaired|or
corrected by County’s contractor without cost to JCSD. Allinspection costs ingurred by
JCSD will be solely paid by JCSD. Contract administration costs atfributable to JCSD
facilities shall also be paid by JCSD, and shall be a fixed amount of 1.5% of the contract
amount for JCSD Facilities. Administrative costs shall include costs for coordination,
insertion of JCSD prepared plans and specifications in County’s bid documents, ‘
bidding, preparation of contracts, administration of contract, and other tasks associated
with the administration of the JCSD Facllities. County and JCSD agree that th
estimate for administrative costs shall be the final costs, and that an actual acgounting
of costs would be burdensome.

Said contract administration costs do not include negotiations for contract change
orders and claims resolution related to the JCSD Facilities, which costs shall be borne
separately by JCSD.

7. RECIPROCAL INDEMNIFICATION
JCSD and County each hereby agree to indemnify, defend, save and hold

harmiless the other party and their respective officers, agents, servants and employees,
of and from any liabilities, claims, demands, suits, action and cause of action arising out




- thsureds.

of or in any manner connected with any act of omission of such indemnifying party,
performed in connection with such party’s duties and obligations hereunder.

8. COUNTY TO PROVIDE INSURANCE

For the period during which Gounty or its coniractor(s) controls the job site,
County will provide, or cause to be provided, for the entire period of construction, a
policy of worker's compensation insurance and comprehensive general liability
insurance with coverage broad enough fo include the contractual obligation it may have
under the construction contract and having a combined single limit of liability in the
amount of $2,000,000.00 covering JCSD officers, employees and agents as additional

9. SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS

This agre’em‘e'nt‘é'h'ali intre to the benefit of and be binding on each of the parties
“and their successors and assigns.

10.NOTICES

Any notice required fo be sent pursuant to this Agreement shall be sent by U.S.
mail, postage prepaid and addressed as follows:

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE JURUPA COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
Transportation Department General Manager ‘
P.O. Box 1090 11201 Harrel Strest

Riverside, CA 82502 , Mira Loma, CA 91752

Atin: Juan C. Perez, Director Aitn; Eldon Horst, General Manager

11.EFEECTIVE DATE

This Agreement shall become effective upon acceptance hereof by the County
and JCSD and by execution by their respective authorized representatives.

12. GENERAL

This Agreement contains the entire agreement between the parties with|respect
to the matters herein provided for and may only be amended by a subsequent written
agreement executed by all parties. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts,
each of which shall be deemed an original but which together shall constitute g single
agreement. :

13. PREVAILING WAGE

The County and any other person or entity hired to perform services on the
Project are alerted to the requirements of California Labor Code Sections 1770 et seq.,
which reguire the payment of prevailing wages for the construction of public works, as
defined therein. The County shall ensure compliance with these prevailing wage
requirements by any person or entity hired to perform the construction of the JCSD
Facililies. )




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this AGREEMENT as of the

date indicated above.

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE - ‘ JURUPA COMMUNITY

L, e

Y
ﬁ ﬁ)n(an &S t? t\i’aoard of Supervisors R.M. “Cook”\%areia, Board President

Dated SEP 6 3 2008 Dated__4-23-0%

ATTEST. ATTEST.

NANCY ROMERO
~ CLERKOFTHE BOARD

B& ZQZﬂ By

DEPUTY |

Eldon Horst, General Manager

APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FORM:

FORM APPROVED\COUNTY COUNSEL

. 2
BY: ARGRACVIEToOR ATE

By.

sd

SEP § § 2008 S.ISY¢




EXHIBIT “A”

Van Buren Bridge and Roadway Replacement Project

. Construction Agreement
Between the County of Riverside
And Jurupa Community Services District

Section 1.01 Work requested by Jurupa Community Services District (JGSD

Construction Cost)

The construction of two (2) 24-inch PVC sewerlines with full casings (1062 LF) and one
(1) 18-inch CMIICMC (uncased-1068 LF) recycled waterline (From Station 98+00.00 to
116+82.00) in Van Buren Boulevard on the Van Buren Bridge and the County ROW

Roadways piping for both sewer and recycled water (Appx. 896 LF).

Stations:
Sewerlines: Station 27+30.00 to 46+00.00
- Recycled Water Line: Station 98+00.00 to 116+82.00

Estimated Cost — Construction
Sewetlines- 34"/2222-Ft Casings
24" Double Ball Expansion Joints
24" PVC Sewerlines- 1062 Ft
24" PVC Roadway/ 896 Ft

Recycled Water Line- 18" CML/CMC/ 1068 FT
18” Double Ball Expansion Joints

12"/118" RCP-

18" CML/CMC Roadway / 833-Ft

2" Air Release Valves

Sub-Total

Contract Administration (County)
10% Contingency

Grand Total

Rounded Estimate:

3039DP/ml

$711,040.00
$90,000.00

© $132,750.00

$89,600.00

© $133,500.00

$39,000.00
$142,490.00
$83,300.00

$15,000.00

$1.436,680.00

$21,550.00
$143,668.00

$1,601,898.20

$1.,601,900




Amendment Number One
to

REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENT FOR THE CONSTRUCTI
OF JURUPA COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT FACILITI

AS PART OF THE VAN BUREN BRIDGE AND ROADWAY

REPLACEMENT PROJECT BY RIVERSIDE COUNTY

This Amendment No. One is made and entered into this [_’i 1 day of \\}C .
and between the Jurupa Community Services District (hereinafter, “JCSD”), a public
agency and the COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, a political subdivision of the State
California (hereinafter “County”).

(A)

(B)

(©)

(D)

RECITALS

County and JCSD entered into a Reimbursement Agreement, hereina

ON
ES

2012, by

of

r

referred to as “Agreement” on September 2, 2008 for the construction of two 24-

Inch sewer pipelines and one 18-inch recycled water pipeline (hereinafter “JCSD
Facilities”) within the replacement bridge on Van Buren Boulevard over|the Santa
Ana River, which specified the terms and conditions under which the JCSD

Facilities are to be financed, designed, administered and constructed.

County, as lead agency, advertized for public construction bids, which were
received on April 8, 2009. The low responsive bid for the County's bridge
construction work, hereinafter "Project", including the work of constructing JCSD
Facilities, was submitted by the firm of Griffith Company, referred to herein as

“Contractor”. The low bid amount for the construction of JCSD Facilitie
by Contractor for Alternate Bid Schedules “A” and “B”, totaled $1,201,2
original estimate of costs for the construction of the JCSD Facilities was
$1,436,680.

JCSD approved the award of Alternate Bid Schedules “A” and “B”, and
included the work of constructing JCSD facilities in its award of the con
contract with Contractor.

, as bid
76. The
5

County
struction

JCSD has requested the County to negotiate a Construction Change Order

(CCO) for the extension of the Sewer pipelines beyond the original des
limits of the facilities. County has negotiated CCO number 12 with its C
in the amount of $431,785.54, and has received written concurrence frg
to approve the CCO and commence construction of the sewer pipeline
No changes to the scope of work for the reclaimed water pipeline have
requested by JCSD.

BECO4207 22

gnated
ontractor,
m JCSD
extension.
been




(E)

(F)

NOW

Section 2 of the Agreement provided that if changes were made during

construction requiring additional work that work should be funded by JCSD.

The County and JCSD now desire to amend the Agreement by this A

to provide for the funding of the additional work, as requested by JCSD.

THEREFORE, it is mutually agreed as follows:

endment

Exhibit "A", described and attached to the Agreement, is hereby replaced and

superseded by the attached Exhibit "A", which includes costs for pipeline

improvements as originally requested by JCSD and bid by County's Cd
and includes the costs for the additional work as requested by JCSD a
provided under CCO Number 12 to the construction contract.

A copy of CCO Number 12 acceptable to JCSD is attached hereto and
incorporated herein, designated as Exhibit “B”. -

JCSD placed a deposit into trust with the County in the amount of $1,4
(JCSD Check number 062245) for the original construction of the JCSD

Facilities. It is mutually agreed that no additional deposit is necessary

additional work, and the final costs will be billed by the County to JCSD

ntractor,
hd as

11,710.00

for the
after

completion of all work performed by County and Contractor on behalf of JCSD.

Section 6 “Construction and Inspection Responsibilities” is deleted and
in its entirety with the following:

All JCSD Facilities furnished, constructed and in’stalled by County’s Co

replaced

ntractor

shall be installed in strict compliance with JCSD’s plans and specifications. All

materials furnished by County’s Contractor must conform to JCSD’s a
material list. Any and all deviations from said plans and specifications
approved by JCSD, in writing, prior to being made. Change orders inv
JCSD’s Facilities shall not be implemented by County without JCSD’s

written approval. However, JCSD agrees that County’s Resident Engi
is the County’s on-site construction manager, may order the Change
additional work, in advance of receipt of written authorization from JCS
County’s Resident Engineer determines that additional work is urgentl

for the protection of life or property or to avoid loss of productivity that i

- result in a delay claim against either County or JCSD. County’s Resid

Engineer shall request verbal approval prior to ordering such urgently
change or additional work, and JCSD shall exercise best efforts to res
such request for approval for change or additional work as quickly as r
possible. JCSD shall be responsible for delay claims asserted by the
resulting from JCSD’s failure to respond timely to any request for apprn
Change Order or additional work.

proved
ust be
lving

rior

eer, who

der or

, if the

needed
likely to
nt

eeded

ond to

asonably

ontractor

val of a




County’s Resident Engineer shall notify JCSD immediately after ordering urgently
needed change or additional work.

JCSD shall be responsible to inspect the furnishing and installation of all JCSD
Facilities and the performance of the involved work by County’s Contractor for
compliance with the approved plans and specifications. Said.inspection shall be
made through and in coordination with the County’s Resident Engineer. Itis
specifically understood that JCSD’s inspection personnel shall have the authority,
through the County’s Resident Engineer, to enforce JCSD's plans an
specifications for the JCSD Facilities, which authority shall include the authority
to require that any and all unacceptable materials, workmanship and/o
installation be replaced, repaired or corrected by County’s Contractor
cost to JCSD. All inspection costs incurred by JCSD will be solely pai

borne separately by JCSD.

If any provision of the Agreement or this Amendment is held to be invali
unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction, this Amendment shall be
interpreted and enforceable as if such provision were severed or limited, but only
to the extent necessary to render such provision and this Amendment
enforceable.

This Amendment shall in all respects be governed by and construed in
accordance with the laws of the State of California applicable to agreements

made and fully to be performed in such state, without giving effect to conflicts of
law principles.

This Amendment may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall
be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the
same instrument.

All terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force, except as
specifically modified hereby.




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement

Amendment as of the date indicated above.

COUNTY OF RIVERS

Dated DEC 04 2012

ATTEST:
ATTEST:
KEngEARPER-!EEM, glerk
5 |
y DEP
By
APPROVED AS TO FORM:

FORM APPRQYED COUNTY COUNSEL
By LY ;

JURUPA COMMUNITY
SERVICES DISTRICT

1S

Byle ew . Pr" 0
goy PRL510LNT

Dated__ 2| 12—
ATTEST:

CinvgraL  Mamncth

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

BVMMD

GIwELLARL Coond%L

Cel

DEC 04202 2,24




Between the County of Riverside

Exhibit A

Van Buren Bridge and Roadway Replacement Project
Construction Agreement

And Jurupa Community Services District

Amendment Number One

Work requested by Jurupa Community Services District

- Original Revised Revised
Estimated | Estimated A Estimated Estimated
: Costs Costs Costs Costs
ltem (County) (Owner) (Owner) (Total)
Recycled Water Line (Alternate “A”) 0 413,290 309,184 309,184
Sewer Pipeline (Alternate “B”) 0 1,023,390 892,092 892,092
Extension of Sewer Pipeline (CCO
12) 0 0 431,786 431,786
Subtotal: 0 1,436,680 1,633,062 1,633,062
Contract Administration (1.5%) 0 21,550 24,495.93 | |24,495.93
Contingencies (10%) 0 143,668 163,306 163,306
Totals: 0 1,601,898 1,820,864 |1,820,864




Exhibit B
LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

Local Agency:  County of Riverside
Transportation Department

DATE: November 17, 2011
File: Van Buren Bridge Project
. W.O. No.: B8-0801
“C.C.O.: 12

TO: Juan C. Perez
From: Hugh Smith
$431,785.54 (1.89% of the original contract amount of $22,875,573.00)

Contract Change Order No. 12 became necessary to construct the sewer forcem:
extension from Sta 84432 to 97+44 (Alt No. 2), sewer forcemain extension at th

in
3

intersection of Van Buren Blvd. and blow-off assembly at §ta 112+73 in accordgnce with |
Jurupa Community Services District red lined plans and standards. These changgs were

incorporated by JCSD in anticipation of the future sewer forcemain connection t
City of Riverside treatment plant.

b the

The inclusion of the installation of the 24” sewer forcemain extension in conjungtion with
the bridge project promotes convenience and safety for the travelling public. There will
be less impact to the public since the construction of the Van Buren Bridge project is in

progress.

The installation of the sewer forcemain extension with the bridge project will als

eliminate disturbing the new roadway structural section placed with the bridge project

and avoid unsightly AC pavement patch work.

The amount of Contract Change Order No. 12 is funded éhtifely_by JCSD per the

attached commitment letter from JCSD to Mr. Tayfun Saglam.




File: Van Buren Bridge Project
W.0. No.: B0-0801

C.C.O. No. 12
Page 2

The amount of this Change Order is $431,785.54 and the accumulation of all Contract
Change Orders thus far, including this one, is $1,446,785.05.

Previous Contract Change Order Amounts Approved:
See C.C.O. History

(attached)

$1,014,999.51

This Contract Change Order was discussed with Mr. Tayfun Saglam and he gave his

concurrence to this change.

Adjustment of Time: 16 Days

C. C. O. Category

Agency Mandated

Anticipated Force Account

Change in Field Conditions}

Design Omission

ROW Obligations

<\
\\

___U_Egades / Benefits
Utilities
ooy

AR

ESTIMATE OF COST
Items

Force Account

Agreed Price
Adjustment

TOTAL

$431,785.54

$431,785.54

Hugh Smith
Construction Engineer




Mo

Jane F. Anderson, President
Kenneth J. McLaughlin, Vice President
Kathryn Bogart, Director . . . s .

Robert “Bob” Craig, Director Community Services District

Belty A, Anderson, Director

October 3, 2011

Mr. Tayfun Saglam, P.E.
County of Riverside

4080 Lemon Street, 8th Floor
Riverside, CA 92502

RE: VAN BUREN BRIDGE PROJECT — SEWER FORCE MAIN EXTENSION

Dear Mr. Saglam:

As discussed in our recent meeting in which we reviewed the merits of ext
Jurupa Community Services District's (JCSD) sewer forcemain within the current bridge
construction project, this letter is to provide the JCSD's commitment to fund the subject
construction work. The project scope of work and associated funding obligations were
reviewed and approved by our Board of Directors on September 12, 2011. The benefits
of conducting the work now rather than deferring construction, includes a reduction in
public inconvenience, a reduction in multiagency coordination efforts, and a reduction in
facility construction costs.

Therefore, in accordance with a request made by JCSD to the Riverside County
Transportation Department, Gabriel Munoz of your staff has solicited alternative
construction cost proposals from the subject project's contractor (Griffith Company) to
extend portions of the JCSD Regional Forcemain on both the north and south sides of
the bridge project.

Of the four alternative proposals provided, JCSD has selected the one entitl d “Sewer
Forcemain Extension STA 84+32 Alternative 2 (Attachment A) in the amount of
$431,785.54. We note that this financial commitment represents a combination of two
existing change order items, contractual impact costs and funding for|the new
construction scope. As indicated in Griffith Company's cost proposal letter, “If they
receive a contract change order by October 7, 2011, the sewer forcemain extension
work will have zero impact on the current construction schedule.” For ease Df review,
the specific work included in the selected alternative is shown on the plans and
associated details provided in Attachment B.

Attachment C provides an overall program cost summary of the JCSD work to| date and
proposed scope additions. As shown, the subject forcemain extension work will

17207 Harrel Street, Mira Loma, CA 91752 * Phone: (351) 685-7434 * Fax: (051) 727-3503




Mr. Tayfun Saglam
County of Riverside

RE: Van Buren Bridge Project — Sewer Force Main Extension
Qctober 3, 2011

Page 2

increase the overall JCSD/Riverside County Agreement by approximately $55,000. In
order to maintain a contingency for currently unforeseen work elements, jwe would
suggest that the Agreement be increased by $95,000, which to our undersfanding, is
within County staff's authorization levels. It is understood and anticipated that further
analysis and discussion will be needed to clarify appropriate cash flow transfers from
JCSD to the County.

On behalf of JCSD, | want to express our sincerest appreciation to you, Gabriel Munoz,
Stan Dery, and your staff to bring this additional work to fruition. Construgtion of the
subject facilities at this stage in our project not only benefits the District and its rate
payers but all county residents

Sincerely,
e
e o FN

Robert O, Tock, P.E.
Director of Engineering & Operations

Enclosure; Attachments
Copy:  Eldon Horst, JCSD
Nem Qchoa, JCSD
Sam Gershon, AAWA
Wally Franz, AAWA
Stan Dery, Riv Cnty
Gabriel Munoz, Riv Cnty
DP 3039/Ltrs/100311L1r to COR re Force Main Extension 3038DP/NC/kb




COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE
TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT

Contract Change Order No. _12

SHEET__1_|OF__14  SHEETS

CONTRACT: Van Buren Bridge Project _ WORK ORDERNO. B0-0801

TO: Griffith Company CONTRACTOR: YOU ARE HEREBY DIRECTED TO MAKE THE|HEREIN DESCRIBED
CHANGES FROM THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS OR DO THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED WORK NOT INCLUDED IN THE
PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS ON THIS CONTRACT.

Description of work to be done, estimate of quantities and prices to be paid. Segregated between additional work at contract price, agreed
price and force account. Unless otherwise stated, rates for rental of equipment cover only such time as equipment is|actually used and no
allowance will be made for idle time. y;

Estimate of Extra Work at Agreed Unit Price:

As directed by the Engineer and in accordance with the applicable sections of the Special Provigions;
compensate the Contractor to construct the sewer forcemain extension from STA 84+32 to 97+44 (Alt No. 2), at
the intersection of Van Buren Blivd. / Clay St. and install blow-off assembly at Sta 112+73 in accordance with
Jurupa Community Services District red lined plans/standards sheets 3 thru 14 of this contract change order.

=

The work shall include but not limited to; furnishing all labor, materials, equipment, tools, hauling and disposal of
discarded construction materials and other incidentals as required.

ltem A: 24" DIP Class 150
(STA 87+00 to 97+44) 1044 LF @ $173.25/LF

H

$ 180,873.00

ltem B: 24” DiP Class 150

(STA 84+32 to 87+00) 268 LF @ $210.00/LF $ 56,280.00

i

item C: 24" DIP Bend

(STA 97+07 and 97+32) 2EA @ $1,890.00/EA $ 3,780.00

i

ltem D: 24" X 6" Blow Off

(JCSD Fig. 5-2) 2EA @ $7,560.00/EA = $ 15,120.00
ltem E: CDF Between SD and Sewer
(STA 97+32) 1LS @ $1,260.00/LS =
item F: Remove Flahge and Join Existing ‘ 1EA @ $630.00/EA =
item G: Install 24" X 12" TEE 1EA @ $2.940.00/EA =
tem H: install 12" Plug Valve 1EA @ $5,040.00 /EA =
- ltem & 12" DIP Class 150 120 LF @ $136.50/EA =
L ltem J: 24" End Cap 1EA @S$147000/EA =
Item K: 12" End Cap 1EA @ $1,050.00/EA =
tem L: Crispin Air Valves 1LS @ $16,391.04/LS =

ltem M: Traffic Control.and Trench Repair
(Van Buren and Clay) 1LS @9%$24,42452/18
STA 97+44 10 98+06) 16 Days @ $3,500.00 / Day

o

RD FORM 77 {(Rav 5/04)



COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE
TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT

Contract Change Order No. __12

SHEET _2 |OF__14 SHEETS

CONTRACT: Van Buren Bridge Project WORK ORDER NO. B0-0801
TO: Griffith Company - CONTRACTOR: YOU ARE HEREBY DIRECTED TO MAKE THE HEREIN DESCRIBED

CHANGES FROM THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS OR DO THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED WORK NQT INCLUDED IN THE
s oretaa .......____—..____.......—....—...1

Description of work to be done, estimate of quantities and prices to be paid. Segregated between additional work at dontract price, agreed
| price and force account. Unless otherwise stated, rates for rental of equipment cover only such time as equipment is pctually used and no
- allowance will be made for idle time.

ltem N: Traffic Control and Trench Repair
(STA 82+42 to 84+32) 1LS @ $37,454.73/1L8 = § 37,454.73

{tem O: Time Related Overhead
(Delays Caused by Extension

STA 97+44 to 98+06) 16 Days @ $3,500.00 / Day = $ 56,000.00
ltem P: Sewer Forcemain Extension
(STA 97+44 to 98+06) 64LF @ $150.00/LF = $ 9,600.00

[tem Q: Sewer Forcemain Extension
Appurtenances (STA 97+44 10 98+06) 1LS @ $3.092.25/LS = $3.092.25

ttems L, M, N and O are fixed prices and no additional compensation therefore. Payment will be made for the
actual quantity of the items performed at unit prices.

Estimated Cost: Decrease $ increase $ __ 431,785.54

WE, the undersigned contractor, have given carefui consideration to
the change proposed and hereby agree that we will provide all
equipment, furnish all materials, except as may otherwise be noted
above, and perform all services necessary for the work above
sgeciﬁed, and will accept as full payment therefor the prices shown
above.

By reason of this proposed
of time will be allowgigd.z

Accepted

change of 18 days adjustment

‘i. K
of Transport:

" Griffith @6mpany
AFOTE: This change order is not effective until approved by County.

If the Contractor does not sign acceptance of this order, his attention
is directed to the requirements of the specifications as to proceeding  apnroveq. _ o
m‘geit:"ipgggéﬁ? work and fiing a written protest with the me oy ooy "Riverside County Board of Supervisors Date

e oo T s |

RD FORM 77 (Rev 5/04)




